RESOLUTION APPOINTING ROGER VANDEPOEL AS A TOWN OF LANSING ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEMBER FOR A FIVE (5) YEAR TERM

RESOLUTION 24-

RESOLUTION APPOINTING ROGER VANDEPOEL AS A TOWN OF LANSING ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEMBER FOR A FIVE (5) YEAR TERM

The following Resolution was duly presented for consideration by the Town Board:

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals has two vacancies, one member and one alternate member; and

WHEREAS, Roger VandePoel is qualified to be on the Town of Lansing Zoning Board of Appeals; and

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2024, the Ad Hoc Interview Committee interviewed Zoning Board of Appeals applicant and recommended Roger VandePoel to the Zoning Board of Appeals; and

WHEREAS, the appointment requires Roger VandePoel to complete the mandatory New York State and Town of Lansing training requirements; and

WHEREAS, upon due consideration and deliberation by the Town of Lansing Town Board, now therefore be it RESOLVED as follows:

- 1. Roger VandePoel is hereby appointed as a Member to the Town of Lansing Zoning Board of Appeals effective March 21, 2024 through December 31, 2028, to serve at the pleasure of this Board, and
- 2. The Town Clerk shall administer the oath of office for such new positions.